The auditor of PanKind Australian Pancreatic Cancer Foundation is Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. This is a pro bono engagement.

19. Subsequent events
On the 28 July 2021 Caroline Kelly stepped down from the Board to pursue other interests. Caroline remains as the
organisation's "Founding Ambassador". Grant O'Brien also resigned from the Board on 31 August 2021 due to his involvement in
a number of other Boards.

Other than the above there has not been any matter or circumstance that has arisen since the end of the financial period that
has significantly affected, or may affect, the operations of the company, the results of those operations, or the state of the
company in future financial years.

17. Right of Use Assets & Lease Liabilities

Notes to the  Financial Statements

20. Retrospective restatement

As disclosed in note 2, the Company revised its accounting policy in relation to SaaS arrangements during the year resulting
from the implementation of agenda decisions issued by the IFRIC. Historical financial information has been restated to account
for the impact of the change in accounting policy, as follows:

30 June 2020 ($)
Previously
reported   Adjustment   Restated

Statement of financial position

79,838 (79,838) -

3,543,647 (79,838) 3,463,809

2,591,797 (79,838) 2,511,959

2,591,797 (79,838) 2,511,959

Intangible assets

Total assets

Net assets

Retained earnings

Total equity 2,591,797 (79,838) 2,511,959

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

- 100,472

23,331 -

1,360,331

100,472

(23,331)

(77,141) 1,283,190

764,707 (77,141) 687,566

IT & Software

Amortisation

Net Surplus/Deficit from continuing operations and before
Grants

Net Surplus/Deficit after Grants

Surplus/Deficit and total comprehensive income 592,251 (77,141) 515,110

30 June 2020 ($)
Previously
reported   Adjustment   Restated

Statement of cashflows

(917,357) (100,472) (1,017,829)

(258,608) (100,472) (359,080)

(105,456) 100,472 (4,984)

Payments to suppliers and others, including salaries

Net Cash Flows from Operation Activities

Purchase of fixed assets and software

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities (105,456) 100,472 (4,984)

30 June 2020 ($)
Retained
earnings Total

Statement of changes in equity

1,999,547 1,999,547

(2,698) (2,698)

1,996,849 1,996,849

515,110 515,110

- -

515,110 515,110

Balance at 1 July 2019 (as previously stated)

Effect of change in accounting policy

Balance at 1 July 2019 (restated)

Profit for the year (restated)

Other comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the year

Balance at 30 June 2020
2,511,959 2,511,959

Financial Statements PanKind Australian Pancreatic Cancer Foundation Limited Page 24 of 25

Notes to the  Financial Statements

reported Adjustment Restated 30 June 2019 Previously

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets  2,698  (2,698)  -
Total assets 3,818,004   (2,698) 3,815,306
Net assets 1,999,547  (2,698) 1,996,849
Retained earnings  1,999,547  (2,698)  1,996,849
Total equity 1,999,547  (2,698) 1,996,849

Financial Statements PanKind Australian Pancreatic Cancer Foundation Limited Page 25 of 25

	Auditor's Independence Declaration FY21
	FY21 PanKind Financials 21.1.2022 V6 (3)
	Independent Audit Report FY21